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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Brian Stevenson as president of the property owner, Sutton 
Historical Society (“Petitioner”). The application, which the Board received on November 7, 2016, seeks a 
variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 12.00, 20.00, 23.00, 25.00 and 26.00 in regard to the accessibility 
of the subject building, a one-room schoolhouse.  

 
Following an initial review of the matter on November 28, 2016, the Board voted to calendar the 

matter for a hearing. That hearing was scheduled for March 27, 2017 and notice thereof, issued on November 
30, 2016, was sent to all parties concerned. The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 
11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify 
and present evidence to the Board. 

 
The following individuals appeared at the hearing on the Petitioner’s behalf: John Couture, Sutton’s 

Building Commissioner; Brian Stevenson, president of Sutton Historical Society; MA State Senator Ryan 
Fattman; and MA State Representative Joseph McKenna. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chairman. 

 
Following the conclusion of the hearing, the Board ordered the Petitioner to submit the following by June 

30, 2017: plans; cost estimates to provide an accessible entrance; photographs and other records (including all 
building permits) related to the required construction. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 
more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 
 

With respect to 521 CMR 12.1, “[e]ducational facilities shall comply with 521 CMR, except as specified 
or modified in 521 CMR 12.00. Educational facilities shall include but not be limited to: public and private 
schools, nurseries, pre-schools, day care facilities, colleges and universities, libraries, galleries, museums, and 
training facilities.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 20.1, “[a]n accessible route shall provide a continuous unobstructed path 

connecting accessible spaces and elements inside and outside a facility. Accessible routes may include but are 
not limited to walks, halls, corridors, aisles, skywalks, and tunnels. Accessible routes may not include stairs, 
steps, or escalators, even if the stairs and steps are required to be accessible under 521 CMR.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 23.1, “[a]ny person who has lawful control of improved or enclosed private property used 

as off-street parking for businesses, auditoriums, sporting or recreational facilities, cultural centers, or general 
public use where the public has the right of access as invitees or licensees, shall cause such parking areas, 
including temporary parking areas to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 25.1 requires that “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
Additionally, 521 CMR 26.1 mandates “[a]ll doors and opening along accessible routes shall comply 

with the [noted] requirements.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-57, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence, 

photographs and site maps. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject structure is a wooden one-room schoolhouse, built circa 1773. It consists of a single floor, 

totaling 572 ft². Sutton Assessor’s Database, Exhibit 1. 
2) The building interior is accessed through one exterior door 31” wide and one interior door, 29” wide. The 

exterior entrance includes one step leading from the ground outside to the floor within the premises. 
Stevenson’s testimony, Exhibit 1. 

3)  In 2012, the applicant began renovations to the structure with a total cost of more than 30% of the value of 
the entire building. Stevenson’s testimony, Exhibit 1. 

4) The renovations included: leveling the granite stone foundation; replacing rotted sills, exterior framing, 
sheathing, clapboards, floor joists and flooring; performing interior cosmetic repairs; and installing cedar roof 
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shingles. The work was performed with materials and construction practices intended to maintain and 
ensure the historical significant of the structure. Exhibit 1. 

5) The interior of the building is currently not accessible. Exhibit 1. 
 

Discussion 
 

The Petitioner began restoration of the subject building in August 2012. The main purpose of its 
renovations was to repair deterioration to the schoolhouse and to preserve and maintain its historical integrity.2 
As noted above, the work included leveling the granite stone foundation, replacing rotted sills, exterior framing, 
sheathing, clapboards, floor joists and flooring, performing interior cosmetic repairs and installing cedar roof 
shingles. The restorations were completed in August 2015 without considering any access required by 521 CMR. 
The Petitioner now seeks a variance to avoid having to provide for an accessible entrance at the front of the 
building. It also seeks a variance to the accessibility requirements regarding the two doorways and the need to 
have accessible parking at the property. In short, the Petitioner seeks permission to leave the property as is, 
post-renovation, without providing any access. 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which requires that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The renovations to the 
building amounted to $20,000, which is more than 30% of the full and fair assessed value of the building (i.e. 
$29,700; thus, 30% = $8,910).  

 
Based on this valuation, the entire premises are required to be brought into full compliance with the 

applicable requirements of 521 CMR. This includes, but is not limited to, the creation of an accessible entrance 
to all spaces open to and used by the public. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s 
representative or tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board 
for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would 
be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any 
substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 

The building official acknowledged the failure to flag noncompliance with 521 CMR at the permitting 
stage, although he offered that he did not believe 521 CMR came into play with a building that was not currently 
open to the public at the time permits were being filed. Once it was established that the renovations triggered 
the Board’s jurisdiction and that 521 CMR had not been complied with, the Petitioner argued that a variance is 
necessary because any alterations to the building would negatively impact and alter the historical value and 
significance of the circa 1773 structure. The witnesses argued that this includes any changes to the exterior or 
interior doorways (31” width and 29” width, respectively). They also asserted that the Petitioner is unable to add 
accessible parking because the property is completely surrounded by state-owned lands which results in there 
being no parking on the property whatsoever (all parking must be at the side of the proximate roadways or on 
flat land that the Commonwealth owns and that is contiguous to the Petitioner’s property). The Petitioner 
proposes, in lieu of compliance with 521 CMR, to place a video monitor on a table outside of the building during 
open hours. This would permit viewing by those unable to enter of the general facilities as well as of any exhibits 
that may be located in it. 

 

                                                 
2 Note, however, that although efforts were made to secure the schoolhouse on the Register of Historic Places, those 
efforts have indefinitely stalled. Mr. Stevenson testified that the Petitioner is not pursuing the designation moving 
forward. Moreover, photographs of the schoolhouse show modern amenities such as electric lighting and a venting 
system. 
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The Board queried the witnesses as to why compliance with the accessibility requirement for ingress and 
egress could not be effectuated by raising the ground level to the doorway or by using a temporary ramp per the 
recommendation of Michael Kennedy, ADA/Access Coordinator for the Center for Living & Working, Inc. Exhibit 
1, page 2. The Board also noted that the Petitioner has not completed any application to have the building listed 
as historic and has not approached the Commonwealth to request an easement or other agreement to use the 
abutting state land for purposes of constructing accessible (or other) parking. The Petitioner did not provide any 
cost estimates for bringing the building into compliance and, therefore did not make any argument about 
excessive cost. 

 
 For all these reasons, the Petitioner has not provided sufficient evidence of impracticability as to 
warrant a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR. The Board was impressed by the fondness and civic 
pride with which the hearing participants discussed the schoolhouse, and the testimony was clear that it will 
be used for public events and tours with civic and historical value.  It is precisely this kind of public 
improvement that all persons should have access to, provided that the terms of a variance cannot be met, and 
the use of video outside of the building falls far short of the inclusiveness that renovations done in compliance 
with 521 CMR would have guaranteed. The Board appreciates the candor regarding that failure but not the 
logic—renovations directed at public uses must generally conform to 521 CMR even if the site in question is 
closed to the public at the time permits are pulled.  If otherwise, public buildings are in violation of 521 CMR 
once they open post-renovation, which is what happened in the instant case. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant has not established impracticability and, 
therefore, votes as follows: 

 
- To DENY the requested variance and to REQUIRE the Petitioner to provide plans and cost estimates 

for an accessible entrance as well as photographs and other records (including all related building 
permits) related to the required construction. The Petitioner must submit these materials by June 30, 
2017, failing which the building’s certificate of occupancy shall be REVOKED. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  April 26, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee  Disability Designee  

 

          

Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


